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• Sunlust Pictures, LLC v. Tuan Nguyen, M.D.Fl., Case No. 8:12-cv-01685 
ECF #44-2,1 49-1, 51. 

• Ingenuity 13 LLC v. John Doe, C.D.Ca., Case No. 2:12-cv-08333, ECF 
#19-1, 50, 58, 61, 83, 117-3, 124. 

• AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-96, N.D.Ca., Case No. 3:11-cv-03335, ECF 
#17. 

• AF Holdings, LLC v. Doe 1, N.D.Ca., Case No. 4:11-cv-03067, ECF #20, 
26. 

• AF Holdings, LLC v. Does 1-1058, D.D.C., Case No. 1:12-cv-00048, 
ECF #32. 

• AF Holdings, L.L.C. v. David Harris, D.Az., Case No. 2:12-cv-02144, 
ECF #12-1. 

• http://newswire.xbiz.com/view.php?id=161511 (last accessed April 29, 
2013). 
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1 For some reason this document does not have the ECF stamp up top.  However, 
an identical document can be found at ECF #40-4, which was filed by Sunlust 
itself.  In case Plaintiff challenges this document’s authenticity, Defendant hereby 
attaches ECF #40-4 to Exhibit B. 
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opposing counsel on three cases. and explained to Mr. Banas that he had filed a har 

complaint against a former Prenda Law employee. and would do the same if Mr. Banas 

continued on with these cases. 

16. A few days after my initial conversation with Mr. Banas. he called me hack and told me 

that he no longer wanted to he involved in these cases because of the possibility that Mr. 

Syfert's threats would become true. 

17. In early August, he requested Prcnda Law to find someone to replace him as counsel in 

these cases. 

I R. Again. in early August Prencla Law, Inc. set up an ad on Craigslist to lind counsel for that 

could represent the above-referenced clients in the currently open cases in the !\1iddlc 

District of Florida. 

19. Soon thcreatter. I contacted Matthew Wasinger. an attorney who resided and practiced in 

the Middle District of Florida and who had responded to the new ( 'raiglist ad. 

20. I had a conversation with him. caught him up on the status of the cases. and informed him 

that Prenda Law. Inc. would help supply any support he needed to help him litigate these 

cases on behalf or the above-referenced clients. 

21. During that conversation. I warned Mr. \Vasingcr about the past complaints fi·om :V1r. 

Banas about Mr. Syfert. Mr. Wasinger, knowing this, let me know that he still felt 

comfortable representing all of the companies in all ofthcir cases Jcscrihcd ahovc. 

22. Approximately one week later, Mr. Wasinger inf!.1rmed me that Mr. Syfert had contacted 

him. /\ confidential settlement was reached with one of Mr. Sylc11"s clients. and that 

case was dismissed. As for his other two clients. Defendant Oppold nnd Defendant 

Nguyen. offers were made that were rejected by Sun lust and FTV respectively. 
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DECLARATION OF BRETT L. GIBryS

I, Rrett L. Gibbs, declare and state as tollows:

l. I am an attorney at law duly licensed to practice before all ol'the courts

in the State of California. I have personal knowledge of the facts sei fkrrth below.

and I could and would competently testifo to thern if called upon to do so.

2. I was previously "Of Clounsel" to Prenda Law ancl r,viis ilttorttev of

record lbr Prenda Law clients in connection with copyright litigal.ici: in California.

3. At some point in time in 2012, I was asked by John Steele and Paul

Hansmeier, who I have previously referenced as "senior tnettiliers"' *1'Prettda La.v;

in a declaration submitted in a California District Court.r to h-re a rcsource ttl anslver

questions and provide guidance in connectiort with certain copyrigitt cast's Iiled by

attorneys hired by Prenda Law in Florida, including Sunlttst [ticiure':;. Ll'{'t'. Tttittt

I{guyen, Case No. 8:12 -cv- 01685 MSS-MAP (the "sunlust Action"). lf questions

from the Florida counsel arose about issues that I was not ianr!iiar r,t'ittt cit'requireci

decisions by Prenda Law's clients, I would raise them r'itli 'lolrn 'Stec'le and Paul

Hansmeier and receive instructions from John Steele and Paul Iianstneier that I

would then pass onto the Florida counsel.

4. For example, the decision to file the Sunlusl Action was rnade bv

Messrs. Steele and Flansmeier, the settlement parameters were g,iven ttl ntc hv

Messrs. Steele and Hansmeier, and it was Messrs. Steele anci iiansnte-ie-'r who gave

me instructions concerning how to advise the F lorida counsel in the Sunius[ Aciion'

Moreover, I believe that it was Mr. Steele that was responsible lar locatiirg the

various Florida counsel to handle the litigatiorr in Floricla on beirali'ci PrencJa Lal'r.

5. I have no recollection of taiking to Paul Duffy cottcet'niug, the Sunlusl.

Action prior to the Court's November 8, 2012 Order requiring "a princ-iiral of'Prenda

' DKT'.58 in Ingentrity, 13, LLCv..lohn[)oe, Case No.: .2:]2 ' c't' 0,9JJ-? ODIV- L{i'.
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Law, Inc." to attend that hearing. I no recollection of discussions with Mr. Duf&

relating to strategic decisions in this matter.

6. I was told by either Paul Hansmeier or John Steele that Mark [,utz

would show up at the November 27,2012 hearing in the Stmlust Action. I believe

that it was either John Steele or Paul Hansmeier that made this dec-ision. I was not

part of the decision making process which led to Mark Lutz appearing at the

November 27th hearing.

I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the tJnited States of

America that the foregoing is true and correct. This declaration is executed on the

Ltnday of April, 2013, n lVl;il futhl-, calirornia.

BRETT L.
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A N D R E W J. W A X L E R , S B N 113682 
W O N M . P A R K , S B N 194333 
W A X L E R * C A R N E R • B R O D S K Y L L P 
1960 East Grand Avenue, Suite 1210 
E l Segundo, California 90245 
Telephone: (310)416-1300 
Facsimile: (310)416-1310 
e-mail: awaxler@wcb-law.com 
e-mai 1: wpark@wcb-law.com 

Specially Appearing for Respondent 
B R E T T L . GIBBS 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT C O U R T 

C E N T R A L DISTRICT OF C A L I F O R N I A 

I N G E N U I T Y 13 L L C , ) Case No. 2T2-CV-8333-ODW (JCx) 

Plaintiff, 1 [Assigned to Judge Otis D. Wright, II ] 

vs. / JDEC^L^^RL^ O F B I ^ E T T L« 
) G I B B S I N S U P P O R T O F 

J O H N DOE, ) R E S P O N S E T O F E B R U A R Y 7, 2013 
) O S C 

Defendant. ) 
) [Filed Concurrently With Response To 

The Court's February 7, 2013 OSC And 
Request For Judicial Notice In Support 
O f Response] 

[Complaint Filed: August 1, 2012] 

Date: March 11,2013 
Time: 1:30 p.m. 
Dept: 11 

Trial date: None set 

D E C L A R A T I O N O F B R E T T L . G I B B S 

I, Brett L . Gibbs, declare and state as follows: 

1. I am an attorney at law duly licensed to practice before all of the courts 

in the State of California and the United States District Court for the Central District 

of California. I am " O f Counsel" to Prenda Law, Inc., counsel of record for 

Plaintiffs A F Holdings, L L C ("AF Holdings") and Ingenuity 13, L L C ("Ingenuity") 

in the actions entitled AF Holdings, Inc. v. Doe, United States District Court for the 

1 
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Central District of California Case No. 2:12-cv-6636-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 

6636"), AF Holdings, Inc. v. Doe, United States District Court for the Central 

District of California Case No. 2:12-cv-6669-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 6669"), 

Ingenuity 13 LLC v. Doe, United States District Court for the Central District of 

California Case No. 2:12-cv-6662-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 6662"), Ingenuity 13 LLC 

v. Doe, United States District Court for the Central District of California Case No. 

2:12-cv-6668-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 6668") and Ingenuity 13 LLC v. Doe, United 

States District Court for the Central District of California Case No. 2:12-cv-8333-

ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 8333" and collectively the "Copyright Litigations"). I have 

personal knowledge of the facts set forth below, and I could and would competently 

testify to them i f called upon to do so. 

2. I make this declaration in support of Brett L . Gibbs' Response to the 

Court's February 7, 2013 Order to Show Cause. 

3. I am and have never had an ownership interest in the copyrights 

involved in the Copyright Litigations. As discussed in greater detail below, I did not 

make strategic decisions like whether to file actions, who to sue, and whether to 

make a certain settlement demand or accept an offer of settlement in the Copyright 

Litigations. These types of decisions were made by the clients, after consulting with 

senior members of the law firms that employed me in an "of counsel" relationship. 

4. I am very sorry that the Court is concerned with my conduct. I have 

strived to be honest and forthright with this Court, and all courts during my legal 

career. 

5. I am a 2007 graduate of the University of California, Hastings College 

of Law. I began practicing law in December 2007 at a small tax firm in Oakland, 

California, Taggart and Hawkins P.C. ("Taggart and Hawkins"). 

6. M y employment with Taggart and Hawkins was abruptly terminated on 

July 10, 2009 when I was diagnosed with inoperable/incurable Grade III/IV brain 

cancer. I stopped practicing law for almost two years while focusing on my health 

2 
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and cancer treatments during that time. I endured two brain surgeries, six-weeks of 

radiation, and 18 months of chemotherapy during that period. 

7. In 2011,1 wanted to ease back into the practice of law. On March 14, 

2011,1 was contacted and hired by Steele Hansmeier P L L C (hereinafter "S&H") . I 

began litigating copyright infringement cases in California on behalf of clients of 

S & H in or around March 2011. I was an independent-contract attomey for S & H 

and litigated cases for the firm in my capacity as "O f Counsel." I have never been a 

partner of or had an ownership interest in S & H . 

8. In or around November 2011,1 was informed that S & H , and its book of 

business, had been sold to a Chicago firm, Prenda Law, Inc. ("Prenda"), and the 

principal of Prenda, Paul Duffy. I was also informed that I would be continuing my 

work as "O f Counsel" and would continue in this role as an independent contract 

attorney for Prenda, pursuing copyright infringement actions on behalf of the clients 

I had been representing while I worked for S & H . I have never been a partner of or 

had an ownership interest in Prenda. 

9. A F Holdings, was, and is, a limited liability company formed under the 

laws of the Federation of Saint Kitts and Nevis. A true and correct copy of A F 

Holdings certificate of formation is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. I have never had a 

financial or fiduciary (i.e., ownership) interest in A F Holdings. A F Holdings was a 

client of S & H and then Prenda. The face-to-face and direct interactions between 

S & H and later Prenda with A F Holdings were handled by the senior members of the 

law firms and not me. It was explained to me and I understood that, A F Holdings 

was and is a valid company with assets including, but not limited to, the copyrights 

at issue in these litigations. Livewire Holdings L L C recently purchased A F 

Holdings L L C . A F Holdings L L C thereafter became a wholly owned subsidiary of 

Livewire Holdings L L C . In January of 2013,1 was hired as in house counsel for 

Livewire Holdings L L C . I do not have a financial or ownership interest in Livewire 

Holdings, L L C . 

3 
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10. On or around June 21, 2011,1 filed my first copyright case representing 

A F Holdings entitled, AF Holdings LLC v. Does, United States District Court for the 

Northern District of California Case No. 1-97, 4:1 l-cv-03067-CW ("Case No. 

3067"). I had never heard of A F Holdings prior to representing it in Case No. 3067. 

When filing Case No. 3067 and representing A F Holdings in other cases, I had only 

one clearly defined relationship with A F Holdings: I was a contracted outside 

attorney representing A F Holdings in California on behalf of S & H (and later 

Prenda) in my role as O f Counsel to those law firms. I was informed and believed 

and still believe that A F Holdings is and was a company that owns the rights to 

copyrighted movies that were and are being uploaded and downloaded over the 

Internet by anonymous infringers. 

11. I have never met Alan Cooper, and do not know what the extent of Mr . 

Cooper's role is in A F Holdings aside from seeing a signature from an "Alan 

Cooper" on the copyright assignments and pleadings. Based on the assignment 

agreement, A F Holdings held the valid and exclusive rights to reproduce and 

distribute the film Popular Demand. I was not present when the assignment 

agreement was executed. I also never had any direct contact with either Raymond 

Rogers or Alan Cooper. I have never executed a document as "Alan Cooper." I did 

not play a role in or have knowledge of the assignment transaction at issue. Senior 

members of S & H provided the assignment agreement to me and informed me that 

the copyright assignment was a true and correct copy of the copyright assignment 

and to include it as an exhibit in complaints filed on behalf of A F Holdings L L C . 

Before fi l ing any such complaints, I confirmed that A F Holdings L L C was in fact 

listed as the valid copyright holder. 

12. Ingenuity was, and is, a limited liability company formed and existing 

under the laws of the Federation of Saint Kitts and Nevis. As explained to me, 

Ingenuity was and is a valid company with assets including, but not limited to, the 

copyrights at issues in these cases. I have never had a financial or fiduciary interest 

4 
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(i.e., ownership) in Ingenuity. Ingenuity was a client of S & H and then Prenda. The 

face-to-face and direct interactions between S & H and later Prenda with Ingenuity 

were handled by the senior members of the law firms and not me. 

13. On or around October 28, 2011,1, as counsel for Ingenuity, filed the 

first copyright infringement case on behalf of Ingenuity entitled In the Matter of 

Ingenuity 13 LLC, United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, 

Case No. 2:11 -mc-00084-JAM-DAD ("Case No. 84"). I had never heard of 

Ingenuity before representing Ingenuity in Case No. 84 and other copyright 

infringement actions. When fi l ing Case No 84 and representing Ingenuity in other 

cases, I had only one clearly defined relationship with Ingenuity: I was acting as a 

contracted outside attorney representing Ingenuity in California in copyright 

infringement actions on behalf of S & H (and later Prenda) in my role as O f Counsel 

to those law firms. I was informed and believe that Ingenuity is and was a company 

that owns the rights to copyrighted movies that were being uploaded and 

downloaded over the Internet by anonymous infringers. 

14. Case No. 84 was based on a verified petition to perpetuate testimony 

and, as stated therein, was intended to allow Ingenuity to identify alleged copyright 

infringers of Ingenuity's copyrighted works. The petition was verified through an 

electronic signature by "Alan Cooper". Pursuant to Eastern District of California 

Local Rule 131(f), I confirmed that counsel for Ingenuity had a signed original 

notarized verification for the petition. 

15. Prior to fi l ing any verified petitions on behalf of Ingenuity, it was my 

custom and practice to confirm that the verification of the authorized agent of the 

client existed. I confirmed the existence of the client-executed verification either by 

seeing a copy of the signed verification, or at the very least, being informed by a 

representative of S & H or Prenda that a signed verification was in the possession of 

S & H or Prenda. 

5 
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16. In Case No. 84, Mr . Pietz first asked for a copy of Mr . Cooper's 

verification to the petition to perpetuate testimony on or about December 2012, well 

after the petition had been discharged. Given the length of time since the case was 

discharged, I was informed and understand that S & H (and later Prenda) no longer 

has a copy of Mr . Cooper's verification to the petition to perpetuate testimony. 

17. Mr. Pietz made a similar claim that the verified petition was improper 

or possibly fraudulent in another action he contested entitled Guava, LLC v. 

Comcast Cable Communications, LLC, In the Circuit Court for the Twentieth 

Judicial Circuit, St. Clair County, Illinois Case No. 12-MR-417. However, the 

verification in that case was notarized. 

18. On August 30, 2012, A F Holdings issued a subpoena to defendant's 

ISP, Verizon Online L L C , in order to obtain information regarding the subscriber 

associated with the IP address in Case No. 6669. On September 5, 2012 and 

September 6, 2012, A F Holdings issued a subpoena to ISP, Verizon Online L L C , in 

order to obtain information regarding the subscriber associated with the IP address 

in Case No. 6636. 

19. The subpoenas to the ISPs in Case Nos. 6669 and 6636 were issued by 

a Prenda attomey from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois. 

Any responses to the subpoenas from the ISPs were mailed by the ISPs to a mailbox 

located in Chicago and not to me. After the responses to the subpoenas are 

processed, the information associated with these responses would then be made 

available to me through a computer database. 

20. On October 19, 2012, the Court, issued its Order Vacating Prior Early 

Discovery Orders and Order to Show Cause in Case Nos. 6636 and 6669 (the 

"October 19, 2012 Orders"). In light of the requirement of Rule 4(m) to identify 

and serve the infringers within 120 days of the fi l ing of the complaints, I reasonably 

interpreted the October 19, 2012 Orders to cease "discovery" to preclude A F 

Holdings from pursuing formal discovery related to the Rule 45 subpoenas, but did 
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not preclude A F Holdings from informal investigation to identify and name the 

infringers. In other words, I believed and interpreted the October 19, 2012 Orders 

as only precluding formal discovery efforts such as pressuring the ISPs to respond to 

the subpoenas that had been served and precluding serving any additional 

subpoenas. 

21. Following receipt of the October 19,2012 Orders, I caused the Court's 

October 19, 2012 Orders to be served on the registered agents for service of process 

of Verizon Online L L C to ensure that Verizon Online L L C had notice not to 

respond to the subpoenas that had already been served. 

22. In preparation to draft A F Holdings' response to the Court's October 

19, 2012 Orders, I made a reasonable investigation by accessing the computer 

database to determine what information, i f any, had been returned in response to the 

subpoenas. With respect to Case No. 6636 and 6669,1 determined based on the 

information in the computer database that the ISPs had not responded to the 

subpoenas for the subscriber information. 

23. On or about November 7, 2012, after A F Holdings filed its November 

1, 2012 Report in response to the Court's October 19, 2012 Order—and after 

serving each ISP of notice of the Court's order—information in response to the 

subpoenas issued to Verizon Online L L C in Case No. 6636 and Case No. 6669 was 

uploaded to the computer database. 

24. In November 2012, A F Holdings was still faced with the 120 day Rule 

4(m) deadline to serve the complaints in Case No. 6636 and Case No. 6669. Thus, I 

believed I had a duty to perform further informal investigation to comply with the 

Rule 4(m) deadlines. I believed that the Court's October 19, 2012 Orders did not 

prevent A F Holdings from attempting to identify the infringers in Case Nos. 6636 

and 6669 through informal means. Thus, I conducted an informal investigation in 

an attempt to identify the infringers in Case Nos. 6636 and Case No. 6669. 
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25. I did not appreciate that the Court, through its December 20, 2012 and 

December 21, 2012 OSCs re: Lack of Service in Case Nos. 6662 and 6668, had an 

expectation that Ingenuity would provide a complete recitation of all specific steps I 

took to indentify the infringers. I only understood the Court to be requesting 

Ingenuity summarize why the defendants in each case had not been served. 

Accordingly, Ingenuity's December 27, 2012 responses to the OSCs was intended to 

provide a summary of my efforts regarding service of the complaints and not a 

complete recitation of the steps I took to identify the infringers. 

26. On August 28, 2012, Ingenuity issued a subpoena to defendant's ISP, 

Verizon Internet Services, in order to obtain information regarding the subscriber 

associated with the IP address in Case No. 6662. The subpoena return identified 

David Wagar as the Internet subscriber whose IP address had been observed 

uploading and downloading Ingenuity's movie, "Five Fan Favorites." 

27. On November 7, 2012,1 sent a letter to David Wagar informing him 

that he had been identified by Verizon, and his IP address assigned to him had been 

observed illegally downloading and sharing Ingenuity's movie. A true and correct 

copy of the November 7, 2012 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. The letter 

further explained why the subscriber information had been requested/released; 

explained that, in light of the infringement, a lawsuit was likely to ensue against the 

infringer; informed him that he was "not being directly accused of committing the 

infringement" himself; notified he "or a member of [his] household" could be 

named in the suit; reached out to David Wagar on any information he had that could 

allow us to identify the infringer; and encouraged him to call me to "meet and 

confer prior to bringing any further litigation." 

28. On November 8, 2012,1 followed up the November 7, 2012 letter by 

calling David Wagar and spoke with him. In response to my question regarding the 

infringement, David Wagar stated that he was not the infringer. Mr . Wagar also 

informed me that it was only he and his wife in the household. I also inquired about 
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the specific time period surrounding the date and time of the alleged infringement-

i.e. June 28, 2012 at 7:19 UTC—and David Wagar stated that he and his wife were 

the only ones at the house during that time, and had been for years. 

29. Following my November 8, 2012 telephone discussion with David 

Wagar, I conducted a further investigation of David Wagar. Based on the 

information obtained from the subpoena return from Verizon, David Wagar lived at 

1411 Paseo Jacaranda, Santa Maria, California 93458. I conducted a public 

information search of David Wagar that revealed, among other things, that despite 

David Wagar's claim that his household only consisted of he and his wife, that the 

house was also occupied by their son, Benjamin Wagar, who according to the search 

had been living at 1411 Paseo Jacaranda, Santa Maria, California 93458 since 1999. 

30. I thereafter conducted a web 2.0 search which revealed that, among 

other interactions with the Internet, Benjamin Wagar had a Facebook page whereby 

he showed interest in online video games which demonstrated that Benjamin Wagar 

likely had access to an Internet connection during this time while he appeared to be 

living at 1411 Paseo Jacaranda, Santa Maria, California 93458. 

31. In addition, in order to rule out neighbors of the 1411 Paseo Jacaranda, 

Santa Maria, California 93458 location utilizing the internet connection, I performed 

a Google map search and obtained a satellite picture of the corner house located at 

1411 Paseo Jacaranda, Santa Maria, California 93458. A further public search 

revealed that the house was approximately 1,200 sq. ft. which sat on a 6,534 sq. ft. 

lot. Considering the position of the house on the lot, and its position away from the 

neighboring houses, it seemed clear that, should the household have wireless 

internet, it would not have been accessible by the neighbors. 

32. David Wagar did not respond to the November 7,2013 letter. 

Therefore, on November 21, 2013,1 sent a second letter to David Wagar. A true and 

correct copy of the November 21, 2013 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. The 

November 21, 2013 letter recommended that David Wagar "retain an attorney;" and 
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again encouraged him, or his attorney, to contact me to discuss the matter. Again, 

neither David Wagar, nor anyone else from his household, responded to my 

inquiries. 

33. On December 11, 2012,1 made a further attempt to telephone the 

Wagar household. I was not able to reach anyone in the household and left a 

message on the answering machine stating that Mr. Benjamin Wagar would be 

named in Case No. 6662 unless someone in the household could provide 

information that Benjamin Wagar was not the alleged infringer. Although I 

requested and encouraged Benjamin and/or David to respond with any potential 

facts to the contrary, the call was never returned. 

34. On August 28, 2012, Ingenuity issued a subpoena to, Charter 

Communications, in order to obtain information regarding the subscriber associated 

with the IP address in Case No. 6668. The subpoena return identified Marvin 

Denton as the Internet subscriber whose IP address had been observed uploading 

and downloading Ingenuity's video, "Five Fan Favorites." On October 28, 2012,1 

called Marvin Denton. However, the phone number provided by Charter in its 

supboena return was no longer in service. 

35. On November 8, 2012,1 sent a letter to Marvin Denton. A true and 

correct copy of the November 8, 2012 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 4. The 

November 8, 2012 letter informed Marvin Denton of the information that had been 

released by his ISP and why it was requested/released; explained that, in light of the 

infringement, a lawsuit was likely to ensue against the infringer; informed him that 

he was "not being directly accused of committing the infringement" himself; 

notified he "or a member of [his] household" could be named in the suit; reached 

out to Marvin Denton on any information he had that could allow Ingenuity to 

identify the infringer; and encouraged him to call me to "meet and confer prior to 

bringing any further litigation." I did not receive a response to the November 8, 

2012 letter. 
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36. I also conducted a further investigation to identify the infringer. The 

return in response to the subpoena from Charter Communications stated that Marvin 

Denton lived at 635 S. Vanderwell Avenue, West Covina, California 91790. I 

conducted a public information search of Marvin Denton. The public information 

search revealed, among other things, that there were three other individuals who 

were living in the house located at 635 S. Vanderwell Avenue, West Covina, 

California 91790: two females (ages 65 and 33), and Mayon Denton (age 31). 

37. I performed additional research as to Mayon Denton which revealed 

that he had been involved in, or the owner of, four different movie production 

companies during, or prior to, the alleged date of the infringement (i.e. July 4, 

2012). At least one of those production companies was active and operating 

(according to the public database search) before, during and beyond July 7, 2012 

and the business was located at the same address as the residence that Charter had 

provided Internet access to - 635 S. Vanderwell Avenue, West Covina, California 

91790. This company, Against the Grain Fi lm, L L C , which listed Mayon Denton as 

a "Member", has a website~http://www.againstthegrainfilm.com/-- that has video 

content on the site which directly stated that Mayon Denton was the "F i lm Editor" 

of the film advertised on the site and also that the film had been "Executive 

Produced by" Mayon Denton. In light of the fact that activities such as film editing 

are now almost exclusively performed on the computer, this suggested that not only 

did Mayon Denton have home Internet access through his father's Charter account, 

but also that he had a large amount of computer expertise with regard to online 

films. In addition, according to the public look-up investigation I performed, D R G 

Films L L C was also being operated from 635 S. Vanderwell Avenue, West Covina, 

California 91790 ~ Mayon had also been involved with another company, Infamous 

Money, which had also been involved in the film production industry. 

38. In order to rule out neighbors of the property located at 635 S. 

Vanderwell Avenue, West Covina, California 91790 utilizing the internet 
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connection, I utilized Google maps and obtained a satellite picture of the property. 

The satellite photo revealed that the property was a very large estate consisting of a 

gate for entry and multiple separate houses/structures on the property. Further, 

through another publically available search, I was able to identify that the house was 

approximately 1,304 sq. ft. sitting on a 7,620 sq. ft. lot. Considering the position of 

the house and the neighboring properties, including the seemingly main house on 

the lot, it seemed clear that, should the household have wireless Internet, it likely 

was not accessible by its neighbors. 

39. Marvin Denton did not respond to the November 8, 2013 letter. 

Therefore, on November 22, 2013,1 sent a second letter to Marvin Denton. A true 

and correct copy of the November 22, 2013 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 5. 

The November 22, 2013 letter recommended that Marvin Denton "retain an 

attorney;" and again encouraged him, or his attorney, to contact me to discuss this 

matter. Again, neither Marvin Denton, nor anyone else from his household, 

responded to my inquiries. 

40. Although the respective complaints in Case No. 6662 and 6668 referred 

to a "snapshot observation", the reference was not intended to be a complete 

recitation of all of Ingenuity's pre-filing evidence of copyright infringement. The 

allegations of the complaints were only intended to satisfy Ingenuity's obligation to 

allege the basis for jurisdiction with a short and plain statement of the claim and 

demand for relief as required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 8. In the ex parte applications for 

early discovery in Case No. 6662 and 6668, Ingenuity submitted the declaration of 

Paul Hansmeier who stated in relevant part: 

"In this case, I personally observed John Doe's IP address, listed in the 

Complaint (ECF No. 1 \ 4), downloading and uploading the Video in a 

BitTorrent swarm. Once obtaining a full version of the Video file, 

John Doe (then a 'seeder') shared pieces of the copyrighted Video 
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file (i.e. 'seed') with other individuals (i.e. 'peers')." (Emphasis 

added). 

The fact that the infringers in Case No. 6662 and 6668 had completely downloaded 

the movies in question and had viewable copies of the movies was also confirmed in 

monitoring reports provided by 6881 Forensics. 

41. I compiled a list of cases filed in 2012 in the United States District 

Court for the Northern District of California in which I have been counsel for 

copyright holders alleging copyright infringement. In 2012,1 filed 41 cases in the 

United States District Court for the Northern District of California as counsel for 

copyright holders alleging copyright infringement. O f those 41 suits, 10 were 

dismissed because there was no viable candidate that could be identified as the 

infringer, 6 were dismissed because the ISP failed to respond to a subpoena and the 

alleged infringer was identified in 16 suits of which 11 were served with an 

amended complaint. 

42. The fact that the Wagars and Dentons ignored my requests for 

information that would potentially preclude members of their households as the 

infringers was significant. In other cases of alleged copyright infringement that I 

have prosecuted, I have been contacted by the alleged infringer who explained that 

they were not the infringer and provided information such as an unsecured Internet 

connection or possible unidentified third party guests to the residence. In those 

instances, the respective complaints were dismissed without naming a defendant. 

43. I first became aware of a question regarding the identity of Alan 

Cooper when it was raised by Mr . Pietz. I have never been accused by Alan Cooper 

of misappropriating his identity or forging his signature. 

44. A similar issue regarding the validity of the copyright assignments to 

A F Holdings was raised in a case entitled AF Holdings, Inc. v. Does 1-96, United 

States District Court for the Northern District of California Case No. C - l 1-03335 

JSC ("Case No. 3335"). In Case No. 3335, an issue arose regarding whether there 
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ANDREW J. WAXLER, SBN 113682 
WON M . PARK, SBN 194333 
WAXLER • GARNER • BRODSKY LLP 
1960 East Grand Avenue, Suite 1210 
El Segundo, California 90245 
Telephone: (310)416-1300 
Facsimile: (310)416-1310 
e-mail: awaxler@wcb-law. com 
e-mail: wpark@wcb-law. com 

Specially Appearing for Respondent 
BRETT L. GIBBS 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

INGENUITY 13 L L C , 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

JOHN DOE, 

Defendant. 

Case No. 2:12-CV-8333-ODW (JCx) 
[Consolidated with Case Nos.: 
2:12-cv-6636; 2:12-cv-6669; 2:12-cv-
6662; 2:12-cv-6668] 

[Assigned to Judge Otis D. Wright, II ] 

DECLARATION OF BRETT L. 
GIBBS IN RESPONSE TO THE 
COURT'S FEBRUARY 27, 2013 
ORDER 

[Complaint Filed: September 27, 2012] 

Date: March 11, 2013 
Time: 1:30 p.m. 
Dept: 11 

Trial date: None set 

DECLARATION OF BRETT L. GIBBS 

I, Brett L. Gibbs, declare and state as follows: 

1. I am an attorney at law duly licensed to practice before all of the courts 

in the State of California and the United States District Court for the Central District 

of California. I was "Of Counsel" to Prenda Law, Inc., counsel of record for 

Plaintiffs AF Holdings, LLC ("AF Holdings") and Ingenuity 13, L L C ("Ingenuity") 

in the actions entitled AF Holdings, Inc. v. Doe, United States District Court for the 

Central District of California Case No. 2:12-cv-6636-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 
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6636"), AF Holdings, Inc. v. Doe, United States District Court for the Central 

District of California Case No. 2:12-cv-6669-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 6669"), 

Ingenuity 13 LLC v. Doe, United States District Court for the Central District of 

California Case No. 2:12-cv-6662-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 6662"), Ingenuity 13 LLC 

v. Doe, United States District Court for the Central District of California Case No. 

2:12-cv-6668-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 6668") and Ingenuity 13 LLC v. Doe, United 

States District Court for the Central District of California Case No. 2:12-cv-8333-

ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 8333" and collectively the "Copyright Litigations"). I have 

personal knowledge of the facts set forth below, other than those facts that are 

identified as stated on information and belief which I also believe to be true, and I 

could and would competently testify to them if called upon to do so. 

2. I make this declaration in response to the Court's February 27, 2013 

Order. 

3. In my Response and Declaration to the Court's February 7, 2013 Order 

to Show Cause, I referred to "senior members" of the law firms that employed me in 

an "Of Counsel" relationship. By "senior members" of the law firms, I was not 

referring to those persons who may have an ownership interest in the law firms, but 

rather those attorneys who I was informed communicated with the clients, oversaw 

the litigations on behalf of the law firm's clients, and provided me with instructions 

and guidelines, which I was informed, originated from the clients. I reported to 

those senior members. 

4. On March 14, 2011,1 was contacted and hired by Steele Hansmeier 

PLLC (hereinafter "S&H") in an "Of Counsel" relationship. During my time with 

S&H, John Steele and Paul Hansmeier were the attorneys who informed me that 

they communicated with S&H's clients, oversaw the litigations on behalf of those 

clients, and provided me with instructions and guidelines, which I was informed, 

originated from the clients. I reported to Mr. Steele and Mr. Hansmeier. 
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5. In or around November 2011,1 was informed that S&H, and its book of 

business, had been sold to a Chicago firm, Prenda Law, Inc. ("Prenda"). It is my 

understanding that the sole principal of Prenda is Paul Duffy. Mr. Duffy's business 

address is 161 N . Clark Street, Suite 3200, Chicago, IL. The telephone number for 

Prenda is (800) 380-0840. I was also informed that I would be continuing my work 

as "Of Counsel" to Prenda and continue in the same role I had with S&H in 

prosecuting copyright cases. During the course of my work with Prenda, Mr. Steele 

and Mr. Hansmeier were the attorneys who informed me that they communicated 

with Prenda's clients, oversaw the litigations on behalf of those clients, and 

provided me with instructions and guidelines, which I was informed, originated 

from the clients. I reported to Mr. Steele and Mr. Hansmeier. 

6. I was informed that Mr. Steele and Mr. Hansmeier work for or with 

Livewire Holdings L L C ("Livewire"). According to Livewire's website, its address 

is 2100 M . St. NW, Suite 170-417, Washington D.C. 20037-1233 and telephone 

number is (888) 588-WIRE. I am in possession of the personal addresses and 

telephone numbers for Mr. Steele and Mr. Hansmeier. However, out of an 

abundance of caution, I did not believe their private addresses and telephone 

numbers should be disclosed in a publicly filed document. If the Court requests the 

addresses and telephone numbers, I would request that the information be filed 

under seal. 

7. The Copyright Litigations with respect to AF Holdings related to a 

copyrighted work entitled "Popular Demand". "Popular Demand" has a valid 

registered copyright issued by the United States Copyright Office, registered by 

Heartbreaker Digital L L C ("Heartbreaker") on August 9, 2011 (Popular Demand, 

Copyright No. PA0001754383). Pursuant to an assignment agreement dated 

December 20, 2011, Heartbreaker assigned the rights to reproduce and distribute the 

film, "Popular Demand" to AF Holdings. AF Holdings was, and is, a limited 

liability company formed under the laws of the Federation of Saint Kitts and Nevis. 
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Based on information and belief, AF Holdings is located at Springates East, 

Government Road, Charlestown, Nevis. I am informed that Mark Lutz is the CEO 

of AF Holdings. 

8. The Copyright Litigations with respect to Ingenuity 13 were related to 

copyrighted works entitled " A Peek Behind the Scenes at a Show" and "Five Fan 

Favorites". " A Peek Behind the Scenes at a Show" has a valid registered copyright 

issued by the United States Copyright Office, registered by Ingenuity 13 on August 

24, 2012 (A Peek Behind the Scenes at a Show, Copyright No. PA0001802629). 

"Five Fan Favorites" has a valid registered copyright issued by the United States 

Copyright Office, registered by Ingenuity 13 on May 29, 2012 (Five Fan Favorites, 

Copyright No. PA0001791654). Ingenuity 13 was, and is, a limited liability 

company formed under the laws of the Federation of Saint Kitts and Nevis. Based 

on information and belief, Ingenuity 13 is located at Springates East, Government 

Road, Charlestown, Nevis. I am informed that Mark Lutz is the CEO of Ingenuity 

13. 

9. I believe that Mr. Lutz is living and working from Las Vegas, NV. I 

am informed that Mr. Lutz also works for Livewire. According to Livewire's 

website, its address is 2100 M . St. NW, Suite 170-417, Washington D.C. 20037-

1233 and telephone number is (888) 588-WIRE. I am not possession of Mr. Lutz's 

personal address. I am in possession of Mr. Lutz's personal telephone number. 

However, out of an abundance of caution, I did not believe Mr. Lutz's private 

telephone number should be disclosed in a publicly filed document. If the Court 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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requests the telephone number. I would request that the information be f i led under 

seal. 

I declare under the penalty o f perjury under the laws o f the Uni ted States o f 

Amer ica that the foregoing is true and correct. This declaration is executed on the 

Is* day o f March 2013, in M i l l Va l ley , Ca l i fo rn ia . 

B R F 1 T L G I B B S 

5 
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ANDREW J. WAXLER, SBN 113682 
WON M . PARK, SBN 194333 
W A X L E R * CARNER • BRODSKY LLP 
1960 East Grand Avenue, Suite 1210 
El Segundo, California 90245 
Telephone: (310)416-1300 
Facsimile: (310)416-1310 
e-mail: awaxler@wcb-law.com 
e-mail: wpark@wcb-law.com 

Specially Appearing for Respondent 
BRETT L. GIBBS 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

Case No. 2:12-CV-8333-ODW (JCx) 
[Consolidated with Case Nos.: 
2:12-cv-6636; 2:12-cv-6669; 2:12-cv-
6662;2:12-cv-6668] 

[Assigned to Judge Otis D. Wright, II ] 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION 
OF BRETT L . GIBBS IN SUPPORT 
OF SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN 
RESPONSE T O T H E COURT'S 
FEBRUARY 7, 2013 OSC 

[Complaint Filed: September 27, 2012] 

Date: March 11, 2013 
Time: 1:30 p.m. 
Dept: 11 

[Filed Concurrently with Brett Gibbs' 
Supplemental Brief- Supplemental 
Request for Judicial Notice; Objections 
to Evidence and Proposed Order re 
Objections to Evidence] 

Trial date: None set 

INGENUITY 13 L L C , 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

JOHN DOE, 

Defendant. 
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SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF BRETT L . GIBBS 

I, Brett L. Gibbs, declare and state as follows: 

1. I am an attorney at law duly licensed to practice before all of the courts 

in the State of California and the United States District Court for the Central District 

of California. I was "Of Counsel" to Prenda Law, Inc., counsel of record for 

Plaintiffs AF Holdings, L L C ("AF Holdings") and Ingenuity 13, L L C ("Ingenuity") 

in the actions entitled AF Holdings, Inc. v. Doe, United States District Court for the 

Central District of California Case No. 2:12-cv-6636-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 

6636"), AF Holdings, Inc. v. Doe, United States District Court for the Central 

District of California Case No. 2:12-cv-6669-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 6669"), 

Ingenuity 13 LLC v. Doe, United States District Court for the Central District of 

California Case No. 2:12-cv-6662-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 6662"), Ingenuity 13 LLC 

v. Doe, United States District Court for the Central District of California Case No. 

2:12-cv-6668-ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 6668") and Ingenuity 13 LLC v. Doe, United 

States District Court for the Central District of California Case No. 2:12-cv-8333-

ODW(JCx) ("Case No. 8333" and collectively the "Copyright Litigations"). I have 

personal knowledge of the facts set forth below and I could and would competently 

testify to them if called upon to do so. 

2. I make this declaration in support of Brett L. Gibbs' Supplemental 

Brief in response to the Court's February 7, 2013 OSC. 

3. I no longer have a relationship with Prenda Law, Inc. or Livewire 

Holdings, L L C . I am also no longer counsel of record for any cases involving 

Ingenuity and am only counsel of record in one case for AF Holdings pending AF 

Holdings retaining new counsel. 

4. I first became aware of the allegation that counsel for SBC Internet 

Services, L L C dba AT&T Internet Services ("AT&T") claimed that a Prenda 

employee named Angela Van Den Hemel contacted counsel for AT&T regarding 

the status of a subpoena issued to AT&T in the case entitled AF Holdings LLC v. 

1 
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Doe, United States District Court for the Central District of California Case No. 12-

cv-()()5075 after the Court issued its October 19, 2012 order vacating the prior early-

discovery orders when 1 reviewed the declarations of Bart Huffman and Camille D. 

Kerr filed by Mr. Pietz on February 20, 2013. I did not instruct Ms. Van Den Heme! 

to follow-up with AT&T's counsel regarding the status of the subpoena after the 

Court issued its October 19, 2012 order. In addition, 1 was not aware of any attempt 

to follow-up regarding the status of the subpoena until I reviewed Mr. Huffman and 

Ms. Kerr's declarations, I specifically advised members of Prenda about the Court's 

October 19, 2012 orders vacating the prior early discovery orders and advised them 

not to attempt to enforce the subpoenas. 

5. 1 have never met Salt Marsh or had any direct contact with Salt Marsh. 

! have never forged the signature of "Salt Marsh." I have also never met Alan 

Moody, Alan Moay, Alan Mony, or Al lan Mooney. 1 have also never had any direct 

contact with Alan Moody, Alan Moay, Alan Mony, or Al lan Mooney. I have never 

forged the signature of "Alan Moody", "Alan Moay", "A lan Mony", or "Al lan 

1 declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of 

America that the foregoing is true and correct. This declaration is executed on the 

Mooney." 

4 l h day of March 2013, in M i l l Valley, California. 

BRETT I GIBBS 
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Morgan E. Pietz (SBN 260629) 
THE PIETZ LAW FIRM 
3770 Highland Ave., Ste. 206 
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 
mpietz@pietzlawfirm.com 
Telephone:  (310) 424-5557 
Facsimile : (310) 546-5301 
 
Attorney for Putative John Doe in 2:12-cv-08333-ODW-JC 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

INGENUITY 13, LLC, a Limited 
Liability Company Organized Under 
the Laws of the Federation of Saint 
Kitts and Nevis, 

   
  Plaintiff, 

 v. 
 
JOHN DOE,  
   
  Defendant. 

 

Case Number: 2:12-cv-08333-ODW-JC 
  

Case Assigned to:  
District Judge Otis D Wright, II 
 
Discovery Referred to:  
Magistrate Judge Jacqueline Chooljian  
 
Case Consolidated with Case Nos.: 
2:12-cv-6636; 2:12-cv-6669; 2:12-cv-
6662; 2:12-cv-6668 
 
DECLARATION OF GRAHAM W. 
SYFERT 
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DECLARATION OF GRAHAM W. SYFERT  

I, Graham W. Syfert, have personal knowledge of the facts alleged herein and 

hereby aver as follows: 

1. I am a member in good standing of the State Bar of Florida, duly 

admitted to the practice of law in the state and federal courts of the State of Florida. 

 

2. I have represented various clients in cases brought by the law firm 

Prenda Law, Inc.  Notably, I was counsel of record for a defendant in Sunlust 

Pictures v. Nguyen, M.D. Fl. No. 8:12-CV-1685 (ÒSunlustÓ) and conducted the 

hearing wherein Mark Lutz was rebuked by Judge Scriven for attempting to defraud 

the Court.  (See DecÕl. of Morgan E. Pietz re: Prenda Law, Inc., Exhibit N, ECF No. 

40-2). 

 

3. I have reviewed Exhibit LL (ECF No. 117-2 at pp. 6-20) in the above 

entitled action and hereby affirm that it is a true and correct copy of John Steele's 

answer to the Florida bar complaint I filed against him for impersonating a Florida 

Attorney, Florida Bar File 2012-403511(B), and that document that I received from 

the Florida Bar in that matter. 

 

4. Red pen mark asterisks were added next to the section captioned 

"Affidavit of Mark Lutz" and these asterisk were added by a party other than myself 

or the Florida Bar.  The ECF filing stamps were added to the top of the document 

upon Mr. Pietz's filing, and footer stamps were added to the bottom of the document 

(presumably by Mr. Peitz), but no other alterations to the substance of the document 

has been made  

 

 

 

Case 2:12-cv-08333-ODW-JC   Document 124   Filed 04/18/13   Page 2 of 3   Page ID #:2833Case 2:12-cv-00262-WCO   Document 31-1   Filed 05/20/13   Page 75 of 89



 

-3- 

DECLARATION OF GRAHAM W. SYFERT  

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of Florida and the United States of 

America that the foregoing is true and correct. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

DATED: April 18th, 2013, executed this day at Duval County, Florida, by 

 

___________________________________ 

 Graham W. Syfert, Declarant 
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Brett L. Gibbs, Esq. (SBN 251000) 
Steele Hansmeier PLLC. 
38 Miller Avenue, #263 
Mill Valley, CA 94941 
415-325-5900 
blgibbs@wefightpiracy.com 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 

 
 
 
AF HOLDINGS LLC,   ) No. C-11-03335 JSC 

) 
Plaintiff,   ) ADR CERTIFICATION BY PARTIES  

v.     ) AND COUNSEL 
)  

DOES 1-96,     ) 
      ) 

Defendants.   ) 
) 

____________________________________) 
 

 
ADR CERTIFICATION BY PARTIES AND COUNSEL  

 
 

 Pursuant to Civil L.R. 16-8(b) and ADR L.R. 3-5(b), each of the undersigned certifies that he 

or she has: 

(1) Read the handbook entitled ÒDispute Resolution Procedures in the Northern District of 
CaliforniaÓ on the CourtÕs ADR Internet site www.adr.cand.uscourts.gov (Limited 
printed copies are available from the clerkÕs office for parties in cases not subject to the 
courtÕs Electronic Case Filing program (ECF) under General Order 45); 

(2) Discussed the available dispute options provided by the Court and private entities; and  
(3) Considered whether this case might benefit from any available dispute resolution options.

       
 
Dated: September 29, 2011    __/s/ Salt Marsh, AF Holdings Owner___ 
         PARTY 
 
 
Dated: September 29, 2011    ___/s/_Brett L. Gibbs, Esq.,_Trial Counsel____ 
         COUNSEL 

Case3:11-cv-03335-JSC   Document17   Filed09/29/11   Page1 of 1Case 2:12-cv-00262-WCO   Document 31-1   Filed 05/20/13   Page 77 of 89



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  

Brett L. Gibbs, Esq. (SBN 251000) 
Prenda Law Inc. 
38 Miller Avenue, #263 
Mill Valley, CA 94941 
415-325-5900 
blgibbs@wefightpiracy.com 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND  DIVISION 

 
 
 
AF HOLDINGS LLC,   ) No. C-11-03067 CW 

) 
Plaintiff,   ) RULE 26(f) REPORT 

v.     )  
)   

DOE 1,      ) 
) 

Defendant.   ) 
) 

____________________________________) 
 
 

RULE 26(f) REPORT 
 

 Plaintiff AF Holdings LLC, by and through its counsel, hereby submits this Rule 26(f) 

Report pursuant to the CourtÕs Order Setting Initial Case Management Conference and ADR 

Deadlines (Doc. No. 3), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (hereinafter ÒFRCPÓ) Rules 26(a)(1) and 

26(f), and Northern District of California Civil Local Rule (hereinafter ÒL.R.Ó) 16-9(a): 

1. Individuals Likely to Have Discoverable Information: 

¥ Salt Marsh, Owner of AF Holdings 

¥ Peter Hansmeier Ð 161 North Clark Street, Suite 3200, Chicago, Ill., 60601.  

¥ Person Most Knowledgeable (ÒPMKÓ) at Internet Service Provider in their Subpoena 

Department Ð Custodian of Records. 
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2 

          PLAINTIFFÕS RULE 26(f) REPORT                                      No. C-11-03067 CW 
 
 

¥ Subscriber associated with IP address 108.0.221.94 Ð É 1 

¥ Doe Suspects Ð Yet to be identified. 

¥ Plaintiff reserves the right to add to this list of individuals identified as necessary in 

the future. 

 2. Documents, Electronically Stored Information, and Tangible Things: 

¥ Physical Documents Ð PlaintiffÕs copyright records. 

¥ Electronically Stored Information Ð BitTorrent auditor, forensic information 

demonstrating infringing activity over the BitTorrent.  

3. Projected Discovery Timelines: 

 At this point, any projected timelines are premature for reasons explained in PlaintiffÕs Case 

Management Conference Statement. (See ECF No. 25). 

4. Subjects on Which Discovery, Including Electronic Discovery, Will be Needed: 

As noted in PlaintiffÕs Case Management Conference Statement (ECF No. 25), Plaintiff is 

currently in settlement negotiations with the Subscriber.  Plaintiff expects that the settlement will 

provide Plaintiff with names, and contact information, of the Doe Suspects who likely used 

SubscriberÕs IP address to unlawfully upload/download PlaintiffÕs copyrighted.  Once Plaintiff gets 

this information, it will conduct its own investigation to identify and hopefully name the actual 

infringer(s) in this case.  Until Plaintiff receives a declaration from the Subscriber to this effect, 

however, Plaintiff cannot guess as to its content.  In other words, PlaintiffÕs next move entirely 

depends on whether Plaintiff receives that declaration from the Subscriber, and, is so, what the 

declaration contains.  At this point, therefore, Plaintiff cannot foresee anything beyond waiting for 

the SubscriberÕs declaration.  

Should the declaration name the Doe Suspects, and allow Plaintiff to contact those 

individuals, Plaintiff will of course do so.  Further, while impossible to judge at this juncture, 

                                                
1 Per the tentative agreement between Plaintiff and Subscriber, Plaintiff will respectfully keep SubscriberÕs name 
anonymous when making this filing. 
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          PLAINTIFFÕS RULE 26(f) REPORT                                      No. C-11-03067 CW 
 
 

Plaintiff may apply to the Court for a Court-authorized deposition of one (or all) of these individuals 

with the primary goal of identifying the Doe Defendant remaining in this case.  But, again, 

considering the requisite declaration from the Subscriber does not exist at this time, Plaintiff only 

guesses as to what may be necessary discovery in the future of this case. 

5. Objections: 

 Plaintiff objects to the Court requiring Plaintiff to make any projected deadlines in this case 

at this time. 

6. Discovery Motion Currently Pending: 

 N/A.  

7. Other Issues: 

N/A.     

 

Respectfully Submitted,  

       PRENDA LAW INC.,   

DATED:  January 4, 2012 

      By: ____/s/  Brett L. Gibbs, Esq._______ 

      Brett L. Gibbs, Esq. (SBN 251000) 
      Prenda Law Inc. 
             38 Miller Avenue, #263 
      Mill Valley, CA 94941 
      blgibbs@wefightpiracy.com 
      Attorney for Plaintiff 
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          PLAINTIFFÕS RULE 26(f) REPORT                                      No. C-11-03067 CW 
 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on January 4, 2012, all individuals of record who are deemed 
to have consented to electronic service are being served a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
document, and all attachments and related documents, using the CourtÕs ECF system, in compliance 
with Local Rule 5-6 and General Order 45. 
 
 
 

/s/_Brett L. Gibbs______                                          
                Brett L. Gibbs, Esq. 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  

 
AF HOLDINGS LLC,  ) 

 ) 
 Plaintiff,           ) 
 ) 
v.  ) Case : 1:12-cv-00048 
 )  
DOES 1 �± 1058,  ) Judge : Hon. Beryl A. Howell 
 )   
 Defendants.           ) 
_______________________________________) 
 

   
MOTION FOR PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION OF JOHN L. STEELE 

 I, Paul A. Duffy, hereby move pursuant to Local Civil Rule 83.2(d) for the pro hac vice 

admission of John L. Steele to the bar of this Court to act as co-counsel in this action.  Mr. Steele 

is of counsel with the firm of Prenda Law, Inc., and is a member in good standing of the bar of 

the State of Illinois and the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois.  On the basis 

of the foregoing, it is respectfully requested that this Court admit Mr. Steele pro hac vice for the 

purpose of appearing and participating as co-counsel on behalf of Plaintiff, AF Holdings, Inc., in 

this action. 

Dated:  April 20, 2012     Respectfully submitted, 

       By:  /s/ Paul A. Duffy    

        Paul A. Duffy (D.C. Bar # IL0014 ) 
        Prenda Law Inc. 
        161 N. Clark Street, Suite3200  

Chicago, IL  60601 
Telephone: (312) 880-9160  
Facsimile:   (312) 893-5677 

        Attorneys for Plaintiff,   
AF Holdings LLC  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
  
 The undersigned attorney hereby certifies that on April 20, 2012, I caused a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing Motion For Pro Hac Vice Admission to be electronically filed with 

the Clerk of the District Court using the CM/ECF system, which sent notification of such filing 

to all counsel of record. 

 

 

Dated: April 20, 2012 

       /s/   Paul A. Duffy    
       Paul A. Duffy 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  

 
AF HOLDINGS LLC,  ) 

 ) 
 Plaintiff,           ) 
 ) 
v.  ) Case : 1:12-cv-00048 
 )  
DOES 1 �± 1058,  ) Judge : Hon. Beryl A. Howell 
 )   
 Defendants.           ) 
_______________________________________) 
 

DECLARATION OF JOHN L. STEELE 
 

I, John Steele, declare pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 and Local Civil  Rule 83.2(d): 
 

1. I am of counsel with the law firm of Prenda Law, Inc., counsel for Plaintiff, 

AF Holdings, LLC in the above-captioned action.  I submit this declaration in support of 

�3�D�X�O���$�����'�X�I�I�\�¶�V��Motion pursuant to Local Civil  Rule 83.2(d) for the pro hac vice admission 

of John Steele to the bar of this Court. 

2. My full name is John L. Steele. 
 

3. My office address is 161 N. Clark Street, Suite 3200, Chicago, Illinois  

60601.  My office telephone number is (312) 880-9160. 

4. I have also been admitted to practice before, and am a member in good standing 

of, the bars of the United States Court District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, and the 

State of Illinois.   

5. I have not been disciplined by any bar. 
 
6. I have been admitted pro hac vice to this Court in one case (1:12-mc-00150-

ESH-AK)  in the previous two years. 
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7. I do not engage in the practice of law from an office located in the District of 

Columbia.  I am not a member of the District of Columbia bar, nor do I have an application 

for membership pending. 

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of 

America that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 
 
Dated: April 20, 2012 
  

        /s/  John Steele   

        John Steele 
        Prenda Law Inc.  

161 N. Clark St., Suite 3200 
Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: (312) 880-9160  
Facsimile:   (312) 893-5677 

 
 
 
       

 

 
  

Case 1:12-cv-00048-BAH   Document 32    Filed 04/20/12   Page 4 of 5Case 2:12-cv-00262-WCO   Document 31-1   Filed 05/20/13   Page 85 of 89



  
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  

 
AF HOLDINGS LLC,  ) 

 ) 
 Plaintiff,           ) 
 ) 
v.  ) Case : 1:12-cv-00048 
 )  
DOES 1 �± 1058,  ) Judge : Hon. Beryl A. Howell 
 )   
 Defendants.           ) 
_______________________________________) 

   
 [PROPOSED] ORDER 

 Upon consideration of the Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission of John L. Steele, it is 

hereby 

 ORDERED that John L. Steele be specially admitted to appear and participate in the 

above-captioned matter as counsel for Plaintiff AF Holdings, LLC.   

 

Dated: April 20, 2012            
       Hon. Beryl A. Howell  
       United States District Court Judge 
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Steven James Goodhue (#029288) 
Law Offices of Steven James Goodhue 
9375 East Shea Blvd., Suite 100 
Scottsdale, AZ  85260 
Telephone: (480) 214-9500 
Facsimile: (480) 214-9501 
E-Mail: sjg@sjgoodlaw.com   
 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
AF Holdings, L.L.C. 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
 
 
 
AF HOLDINGS, L.L.C., a St. Kitts and Nevis 
limited liability company, 
 
Plaintiff, 
v. 
 
DAVID HARRIS, 
 
Defendant. 
 

 

 
 
CASE NO.: 2:12-CV-02144-PHX-GMS 
 
 
 
DECLARATION OF PAUL DUFFY  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 I, Paul A. Duffy, declare as follows:  

1. I am national counsel for Plaintiff AF Holdings, L.L.C. 

2. �2�Q���1�R�Y�H�P�E�H�U���������������������� �R�X�U���R�I�I�L�F�H���V�H�U�Y�H�G���W�K�H���&�R�X�U�W�¶�V���2�U�G�H�U���R�I���2�F�W�R�E�H�U�����������������������(�&�)���1�R����

10) on Defendant David Harris via First-Class Mail. 

 

 Dated this 14th day of November, 2012. 

       By:  

             
       Paul Duffy 
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